The term “motor vehicle” also includes any engine, transmission, or rear axle, regardless 8 

of whether it is attached to a vehicle chassis, that is manufactured for installation in any motor-9 

driven vehicle with a gross vehicle weight rating of more than sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds 10 

that is required to be registered. 11 

(11)(12) “New motor vehicle dealer” means any person engaged in the business of selling, 12 

offering to sell, soliciting, or advertising the sale of new motor vehicles and who holds, or held at 13